the same is more particularly delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 4/551, deposited at Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1932.

E. A. RANSOM,

Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 4/551.)

Lands reserved under the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

HEREAS the Scenery Preservation Board, constituted pursuant to the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act "), has recommended that the lands described in the Schedule hereto should be permanently reserved for scenic purposes, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, do hereby proclaim and declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be scenic reserves under the said Act, and subject

hereto shall be scenic reserves under the said Act, and subject to the provisions thereof.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SUB. 1 of Sub. 2 of Section 4, Block IV, Pouatu Survey District: Area, 338 acres, more or less. (L. and S. 4/639.)

Wellington Land District.

Sections 3, 4, and 5, Block I, Owatua Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods 18.2 perches, more or less. (L. and S.

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.

Section 3, Block IX, and Section 4, Block IX, Mount Fyffe Survey District, containing areas of 26 acres and 66 acres respectively. (L. and S. 505.)

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

Sections 3, Block IX, 14, Block IX, 15, Block IX, Brighton Survey District, containing areas of 283 acres 1 rood 24 perches, 18 acres 2 roods, and 40 acres, respectively, more or less. (L. and S. 4/98.)

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

Reserve 4299, Block II, Akaroa Survey District: Area, 1 acre 3 roods 39-2 perches, more or less. (L. and S. 4/208.) Also Reserve 3666, Block V, Cheviot Survey District: Area, 98 acres 2 roods, more or less. (L. and S. 9/1321.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1932.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land set apart us Provisional State Forest declared to be subject to the Land Act, 1924.

[L.S.] BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section twenty of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Lands, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being part of Provisional State Forest Reserve No. 1660, set apart by Proclamation dated the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and gazetted on the eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest, and shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Westland Land District, containing by admeasurement 302 acres, more or less, being part of Provisional State Forest Reserve No. 1660, Block VI, Kopara Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. X/98/63, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and the proper hardened green and thereon bordered green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of March, 1932.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. X/98/63.)

Change of Name of Southern Portion of Murray's Bay (known as "Little Murray's Bay") to "Mairangi Bay," County

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.s.]A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS it is considered expedient that the name of the locality comprising the southern portion of "Murray's Bay" (known as "Little Murray's Bay"), in the County of Waitemata, should be changed to "Mairangi Bay":

Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on me by the Designation of Districts Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the name of the locality comprising the southern portion of "Murray's Bay" (known as "Little Murray's Bay"), in the County of Waitemata, shall be and the same is hereby altered to "Mairangi Bay," and do assign the last-mentioned name to such locality accordingly; and also do hereby proclaim and declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, not being earlier than six months after the first publication thereof in the Gazette.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of October, 1931.

ADAM HAMILTON, Minister of Internal Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(I.A. 19/40/32.)

Amending Regulations under the Government Railways Amendment Act, 1925.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of April, 1932. . .

Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council.

DURSUANT to the Government Railways Act, 1926, and section twenty-seven of the Finance Act, 1926, and section twenty-seven of the Finance Act, 1931 (No. 2), and all other powers him enabling, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby amend, in manner following, the regulations made under the Government Railways Amendment Act, 1925, on the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in the Gazette on the fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, at page 536. thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, at page 536:-

- 1. Paragraph (i) of subclause (b) of clause 4 of the said regulations is revoked and the following substituted:—
- regulations is revoked and the following substituted:—

 "(i) The moneys expended (including any imprest advances) as shown by the Treasury accounts down to the last day of every month in respect of the vote of the Public Works Fund called 'Railways, Improvements and Additions to Open Lines Vote.'"

 2. Clause 7 of the said regulations is hereby revoked.

 3. Clause 1 of this Order in Council shall be deemed to have come into force from the 31st day of March, 1931.

 4. Clause 2 of this Order in Council shall come into force on the date of publication hereof in the Gazette.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.